
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Zoom 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
9 December 2020 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 1.00 pm on Wednesday, 9 
December 2020 online via Zoom. 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Labgp@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
07464652746 / jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labgp@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Peter Golds (Deputy Chairman) Tower Hamlets Council 

Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Matthew Lee South Kesteven District Council 

Cath Homer Northumberland Council 
Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
Nick Worth South Holland District Council 

  
Substitutes  

David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
Colin Morgan Daventry District Council 

Karen Rampton Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Clare Coghill (Deputy Chair) Waltham Forest London Borough Council 

Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 

Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
Jane Black Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Guy Nicholson Hackney London Borough Council 
Danny Myers City of York Council 

Jacqueline Burnett Luton Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Chair) Portsmouth City Council 

Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Chris Hogg South Lakeland District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Julian German (Vice-Chair) Cornwall Council 
Tom Hollis Ashfield District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Natalie McVey Malvern Hills District Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Wednesday 9 December 2020 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Online via Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

1 - 6  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM  Page  

    

3.   Cultural Cities Enquiry 
 

7 - 26  

 Paul Bristow, Arts Council England, to attend 
 

  

 NON-CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  

    

4.   £100 million for public leisure 
 

27 - 30  

 Kevin Mills, Sport England, and James Wurr, 
Department for Culture, Media & Sport, to attend. 
 

  

5.   Spending Review 2020 
 

31 - 36  

6.   LGA Culture and Tourism Conference 2021 
 

37 - 40  

7.   Parliamentary engagement and media 
 

41 - 44  

8.   Improvement update 
 

45 - 50  

9.   Outside Bodies 
 

  

 Verbal update 
 

  



 

 

10.   Leisure Under Lockdown 
 

51 - 64  

11.   Financial Impact of Covid-19 on Park Services 
 

65 - 70  

12.   Any other business 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 20 January 2021, 1.00 pm, via Zoom 
 





 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

9 December 2020 

 

 
 

 
Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 23 September 2020 

Venue: Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, declarations of interest and apologies 
 
The chair welcomed members to the first board meeting of 2020/21. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the last meeting 
 
Members agreed the minutes from Friday 12 June 2020 
 

 

3   UK Theatre 
 
Julian Bird, CEO of UK Theatre gave a presentation on the working group with 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport on the arts sector. Julian Bird 
highlighted the impact the Culture Recovery Fund will have on the sector. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Concerns that venue funding will go to bigger venues in urban areas, 
particularly London. The risk is cultural deserts if venues in more rural areas are 
ignored and forced to close. Many authorities use venues like theatres as 
community spaces that have a greater impact than what the venue would 
suggest. 

 Best practice within local government of how theatres have stayed been open 
will be helpful going forward. 

 Local government has already been very practical on the diversity of culture 
they have put out during the pandemic for residents in these difficult times. 

 There has been a lack of local government input on where the funding will be 
going, which has been frustrating for members. 

 The myth that London to
[...]
ernment has recently published two consultations 
which include proposals for both long-term structural changes to the planning system in 
England and more immediate amendments to existing processes. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report  
 

 

12   Libraries Taskforce 
 
Ian Leete outlined the achievements of the Taskforce over its lifespan, and highlighted, 
the sector bodies and successor groups, areas where there remains work to be done to 
support the library sector. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision  
 
Membered cleared the report for publication. 
 
 

   
 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chair Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Matthew Lee South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Cath Homer Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
 Cllr Jane Black Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Hollis Ashfield District Council 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 3





 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

09 December 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

£100 million for public leisure 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

On 22nd October 2020, Government announced details of a further £1 billion funding round 

for councils over winter. This included the announcement of £100 million ringfenced for 

council leisure centres most in need.  

Kevin Mills, Director of Capital Investment at Sport England, and James Wurr, Head of 

Sports Participation at DCMS, are attending the Board to discuss the purpose of the fund 

and outline the application process.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Board note the report.  

Actions 

Officers will work with Sport England and DCMS to maximise the impact of the funding 

and lobby for additional resources to stabilise the public leisure sector.  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/jenrick-confirms-allocations-of-1-billion-funding-for-councils-this-winter


 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

09 December 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

£100 million for public leisure 

Background 

1. Public leisure centres have been hard hit by the pandemic. Losing income during the 

lockdown periods, coupled with high ongoing costs, and a limited ability to access 

Government support outside of the Job Retention Scheme, has left public leisure 

provision in an unstable position.  

 

2. The LGA has undertaken extensive lobbying on the subject, in partnership with other 

sector bodies, including UK Active and Community Leisure UK, and 
[...]
   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Public affairs and communications work 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

An update on the LGA’s lobbying and communications work.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Laura Johnson 

Position:   Public Affairs Support Officer 

Phone no:   07412561955  

Email:    laura.johnson@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That the Board notes the report and offers recommendations on taking our lobbying work 

forward. 

Actions 

Officers will identify further opportunities to engage with parliamentarians, including 

through relevant All-Party Parliamentary Groups. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

09 December 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Public affairs work  

 

Select Committees  

1. We submitted written evidence to the Digital, Culture, Media and Sport Committee 

inquiry on sport in our communities. In our evidence, we highlighted local government’s 

role in supporting and maintaining sports facilities and leisure centres and the 

importance of central government investing in these ageing facilities so those 

disadvantaged communities who need the infrastructure most continue to have access. 

We also stressed the importance of physical activity on mental and physical health, and 

how councils are integral in rebuilding the health of the nation. 

 

2. We have been called to give oral evidence to the House of Lords Committee on the 

National Plan for Sport and Recreation. The Board’s Chair,
[...]
//local.gov.uk/accessibility-statement




 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

9 December 2020 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Parks fit for the future: Financial impact of COVID-19 on park 

services 2020-21 

Purpose of report 

For information 

Summary 

The Local Government Association and the National Lottery Heritage Fund co-

funded the production of a set of case studies demonstrating the financial impact the 

COVID-19 pandemic has had on council park services. The case studies which are 

available as a web resource, capture financial data that each of the six case studies made 

available between 23 March and 29 May 2020.  

The case studies highlight the challenges and opportunities facing council park 

services and how councils responded to the pandemic.  

The research found a large variation in loss of external income between the six case 

studies ranging between £87,000 and £8.8 million with a return to pre-COVID-19 

levels of income expected to take some time. There was a loss of in-kind volunteer 

contributions ranging between £12,000 and £1.56 million across the six case studies.  

All parks remained open where social distancing measures could be put in place, 

park service staff were redeployed to support the councils’ COVID-19 response 

efforts, additional costs due to implementing social distancing measures and a 

backlog of maintenance issues has been incurred. Significant opportunities exist with 

regards to increasing biodiversity, tackling climate change and active travel. 

 

Recommendations:  

 Board members are asked to note the content of the case studies 

 Share comments and thoughts on this policy area with officers  

 

Officers to action as directed 

 

Contact officer:  Samantha Ramanah 

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   07887503136 

Email:    Samantha.Ramanah@local.gov.uk  

Page 65

Agenda Item 11

https://www.local.gov.uk/parks-fit-future
https://www.local.gov.uk/parks-fit-future
https://www.local.gov.uk/parks-fit-future


 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

9 December 2020 

 

 

 

 
 

Parks fit for the future: Financial impact of COVID-19 on park 

services 2020-21   

Background 

1. In April 2020, the LGA and the National Lottery Heritage Fund co-funded the production 

of guidance to support parks managers through the first lockdown period. This was well 

received, and remains the most popular LGA covid-19 related tweet, out of 768, with 

over 1 million views. 

 

2. To support our lobbying work with Government, a set of case studies was also 

commissioned, demonstrating the financial impact the COVID-19 pandemic has had on 

council park services. The case studies capture financial data that each of the six case 

studies made available between 23 March and 29 May 2020.  

 

3. The case studies highlight the challenges and opportunities facing council park services 

and how councils responded to the pandemic. 

Key findings  

4. The top 10 key findings found: 

 

4.1. A large variation in loss of external income between the six case studies ranging 

between £87,000 and £8.8 million across the six case studies.  

 

4.2. Impact of the loss of in-kind volunteer contributions has been significant, ranging 

between £12,000 and £1.56 million across the six case studies.   

 

4.3. All parks and green spaces remained open throughout the pandemic, with social 

distancing measures in place, except in those parks constrained by design and 

where social distancing measures could not be implemented. Play areas and skate 

parks were particularly difficult to manage during the initial lockdown period. 

 

4.4. The majority of parks service staff were redeployed to support their council’s local 

effort in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. They played an invaluable role 

supporting the vulnerable and shielding residents through for example distributing 

food parcels and personal protective equipment (PPE), supporting children and adult 

social care services and len
[...]
artments, 

including MHCLG, Natural England, and Sport England. This work will form the basis of 

our lobbying work and media work on parks.  

 

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11

https://local.gov.uk/lga-covid-19-has-devastated-councils-park-services
https://local.gov.uk/lga-covid-19-has-devastated-councils-park-services



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Cultural Cities Enquiry
	ACE316 Cultural Cities Enquiry V10

	4 £100 million for public leisure
	5 Spending Review 2020
	6 LGA Culture and Tourism Conference 2021
	7 Parliamentary engagement and media
	8 Improvement update
	10 Leisure Under Lockdown
	11 Financial Impact of Covid-19 on Park Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 9 December 2020 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jacqueline Burnett. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

  Cllr German stated that, in his view, the minutes did not reflect the 

urgency that was expressed at the meeting about the crisis in the 

leisure industry. It was agreed that Cllrs German, Hollis and 

Nicholson would amend the wording to reflect this. 

 Cllr German also raised his concerns about the impact of the 

Government’s proposed planning reforms on cultural buildings. 

Members agreed that a letter should be drafted by way of a formal 

submission to MHCLG from the Board. 

 
Decision: 

 Subject to the comments above, the minutes of the meeting held 

on 23 September 2020 were agreed. 

Actions: 

 Cllrs German, Hollis and Nicholson to reword minutes of the 

previous meeting to reflect urgency of leisure industry discussion. 

 Officers to draft letter to MHCLG on planning reforms. 

 

 

3   Cultural Cities Enquiry 
  

 

 The Chair invited Paul Bristow, Chair of Arts Council England (ACE), and 
Will Mapplebeck, Core Cities, to introduce their report. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Paul reminded members of the initial independent expert Enquiry into 
realising the potential of culture in cities which had reported in 2019 and 
explained that, in the light of Covid-19, it had been decided to reconvene 
the Enquiry to take an urgent look at how investment in culture could 
contribute to the recovery effort. This second Enquiry focussed both on 
the immediate challenges for the sector and also longer-term recovery 
prospects. It also took a wider geographical perspective. Will added that 
the Enquiry Board included a broad range of experts in the sector and the 
CTS Board was represented by Cllrs Coghill and German. He had met 
with the Minister, Caroline Dinenage MP, to discuss the report and further 
parliamentary engagement was planned. 
 
Paul briefly outlined the main recommendations from the report: 

1. Greater integration of, and support for, Cultural Compacts; 

2. Fiscal reform to stimulate cultural enterprises; 

3. Transforming employment opportunities in the sector including 

adjusting the Apprenticeship Levy rules; 

4. Incentivising new business models; 

5. Providing small-scale capital funding to repurpose local facilities; 

6. Ensuring planning reforms support culture-led recovery. 

Following the introduction, members raised the following points: 

 Concern was expressed that the report was too urban-centric and 

that the needs of rural and coastal communities were not being 

addressed. The cultural compact model was not considered to be 

so suitable for rural areas. As a member of the Enquiry Board, Cllr 

German said that this report did aim to look at the needs of the 

wider ‘place’, not just cities, and suggested that the report title be 

changed to reflect this. 

 How would towns and cities be prioritised for investment in new 

cultural compacts given the proposed 100 limit? At what level 

would the compacts operate and could other measures – e.g. 

ticket subsidies - be more widely spread? 

 Lobbying Government for the next Spending Review needs to 

begin now. The cultural sector has the potential to help drive 

recovery and levelling up as well as employment opportunities, 

particularly for younger people. The LGA needs to help 

demonstrate this to Government. 

 Members felt it was important that the report didn’t now gather dust 

and that it is circulated as widely as possible. £80 million 

investment over 4 years was not considered to be sufficient to 

address all the issues and so it would need to be demonstrated 

clearly how areas had benefitted from it in order to argue for 

additional funding. 

 Had any progress been made in forming a network of cultural 



 

 

 
 

 

compacts? 

 It was suggested that the Board needed to make a decision on 

next steps for taking forward a Tourism Levy. 

Paul and Will gave the following responses: 

 The report’s findings applied to all areas, not just urban ones, 

although the majority of the country’s cultural assets are located in 

urban areas. The benefits of these need to be shared across wider 

areas and linkages with rural locations developed. 

 The funding for new compacts was not yet secured but the signs 

were hopeful. 

 It required a wider range of voices, not just ACE, to lobby the 

Government on the importance of funding for culture. 

 An evaluation of the existing 24 cultural compacts was taking place 

and ACE was keen to work with the LGA to help spread best 

practice in developing a cultural compact network. 

Decisions: 

 Culture, Tourism & Sport Board noted the ‘Cultural Cities 

Recovery’ report. 

 
Actions: 

 Chair to seek meeting with Caroline Dinenage, ACE and Core 

Cities 

 Officers to arrange meeting between ACE, Core Cities and the 

LGA Vice-Presidents 

 Report on Tourism Levy to be brought to the CTS Board meeting 

on 20 January 2021. 

 Cultural Cities Recovery report to be shared with LGA City 

Regions and People and Places Boards. 

 

4   £100 million for public leisure 
  

 

 The meeting entered confidential session. 
 
The Chair invited Kevin Mills, Director of Capital Investment at Sport 
England, and James Wurr, Head of Sports Participation at DCMS to 
introduce the report. 
 
James explained that the Government had announced in October an 
allocation of £100m of ring-fenced funding to support public sector leisure 
services hit by the Covid pandemic. This funding was lower than Sport 
England and partners had identified as being necessary to sustain the 
sector longer term, but should help to keep core services open and save 
jobs. 2,265 centres had been identified as provided by outsourced 

 



 

 

 
 

 

providers and were expected to be eligible for the fund. More work will be 
done over the coming months to make the case to the Treasury for further 
funding. 
 
Kevin outlined the details of the fund and the bidding process that had 
been worked up with DCMS and MHCLG. This was now awaiting sign-off 
from the Treasury which had unfortunately delayed the process. This 
would now be challenging to complete prior to Christmas and Sport 
England were preparing to extend the deadline for bids in a way that 
wouldn’t disadvantage those local authorities in most urgent need of 
funding. 
 
Following the presentation, members raised the following points: 

 Concern was expressed about the delay to the bidding process 
and the potential damage this could do at a time when councils 
were going through their budget setting processes. Greater 
certainty was needed very soon. 

 Whilst members welcomed the £100m funding, they queried 
whether it would be enough to secure the longer-term future of the 
public leisure sector. 

 Would the money go directly to the councils that provide the 
service rather than a higher tier? 

 Would factors such as deprivation and health be used in the 
allocation of funding? There are particular financial pressures 
around some centres in the heart of BAME communities. 

 What type of costs could the funding be used to cover? 

 Concern was expressed that hard-pressed local authority staff 
would have to draw up funding bids over the Christmas period and 
deadlines could potentially be missed. Were local authorities 
aware that this bidding process would soon be launched so they 
could start doing preparatory work now? 

 
James and Kevin gave the following responses: 

 Realistically, it was looking as though the deadline would have to 
be extended into January. However, assessment panels that had 
already been set up for early in the new year would not be moved, 
in order to help councils who were desperately in need of funding. 

 DCMS were realistic that the £100m would not be sufficient to 
secure the sector longer-term. It was vital that all stakeholders 
continued to lobby Government about the scale of the problem. 

 The money would be paid out directly to the councils that provide 
the service. 

 The money could be used for operational costs incurred between 1 
December 2020 and 31 March 2021. 

 The bidding criteria was designed to achieve an equitable 
distribution of funding across the country to aid the national 
recovery. It would be broadly based on population but also link to 
other Government strategies, for example around health. 

 Councils had been given some indications about the process, but it 
would not be sensible to provide the bidding criteria prior to 
Treasury sign off. DCMS and Sport England were aware of the 
potential issues for staff over the Christmas period and were trying 



 

 

 
 

 

hard to avoid this. 
 
Decision: 

 Culture, Tourism & Sport Board noted the report and presentation. 
 

5   Spending Review 2020 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Ian invited members to comment on the culture, tourism and sport aspects 
of the Government’s recent Spending Review and whether there was 
anything that emerged which the LGA should be lobbying on. 
 
Members expressed concern about aspects of the size and distribution of 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and in particular, asked for the LGA to 
lobby for the money to come to local authorities rather than Local 
Enterprise Partnerships. 
 
Decision: 

 Culture, Tourism & Sport Board noted the report. 
 
 

 

6   LGA Culture and Tourism Conference 2021 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lauren Lucas, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Lauren reported that the online conference would take place from 1-3rd 
March with one day dedicated to each part of the CTS portfolio. The 
overall theme would be the contribution of CTS to the national recovery 
and the outline agenda for each of the days was laid out in the report. 
Invites to ministers would be issued following the Board’s sign off of the 
programme. The award ceremony for Hearts for the Arts would also be 
held during the conference week. 
 
Members raised the following points: 

 The specific badging of each separate day was supported. 

 The importance of having diverse, gender-balanced panels was 
emphasised as well as offering a diverse range of case studies. 

 Cllr Black offered to invite the Greater Manchester Mayor to 
address one of the sessions.  

 It was agreed that Cllrs German, Coghill and Gold should each 
chair one of the 3 days. 

 
Decision: 

 Culture, Tourism & Sport Board agreed the proposed format and 
content for the conference. 

 
 

 

7   Parliamentary engagement and media 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The Chair invited Laura Johnson, Public Affairs Support Officer, to 
introduce the report. 
 
Laura briefly updated members on the LGA’s lobbying and 
communications work on culture, tourism and sport since the previous 
Board meeting. She flagged up the Chair’s forthcoming appearance to 
give evidence before the House of Lords Committee on the National Plan 
for Sport and Recreation. 
 
Members pointed out that at the last Board meeting it had been agreed to 
include information on reach and impact of the LGA’s work, but that this 
was not in the current report. 
 
It was agreed that officers should give consideration to what the most 
useful information would be for members to receive and to present this to 
the next Board meeting in January, to which David Holdstock, the LGA’s 
Head of Communications, would be invited. 
 
Decision: 

 Culture, Tourism & Sport Board noted the update. 
 

 

8   Improvement update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Maria Collinge, Project Support Officer, to introduce the 
report. 
 
Maria outlined the improvement activity delivered by the LGA through the 
Sport England and Arts Council England funding awards up until March 
2021. A full report would be brought to the next meeting of the Board.  
 
Maria invited members views on two particular issues: 

 Early conversations were taking place with Sport England about a 
leadership training programme for elected members. Were there 
any particular issues and skills that members would like to see 
included? 

 Ideas about how the under-representation of BAME communities 
in leadership positions in the sport and culture sectors could be 
addressed through the LGA’s programmes. 

 
Members requested further information about the outcomes delivered 
through the LGA’s leadership programmes. Maria agreed to speak to 
members offline about this. 
 
Decision 

 Culture, Tourism & Sport Board noted the report. 
 

 

9   Outside Bodies 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, invited members to provide feedback from any 
outside body meetings they had attended since the previous Board 
meeting. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 The Chair thanked Cllr Jeffels for circulating his report from the 
Coastal Special Interest Group meeting. 

 The Chair reported that he had attended a meeting of the Tourism 
Alliance. 

 Cllr Henry reported that the London Marathon Charitable Trust had 
recently restructured its relationship with London Marathon Events 
Ltd. 

 Cllr German reported that he had been appointed by the political 
group offices as the Board’s Equalities Advocate. 

 Ian reported that DEFRA were keen to have an LGA 
representative on the National Landscapes Review panel. Cllr 
Nicholson volunteered to take on the role. 

 
Decision 

 Culture, Tourism & Sport Board noted the outside body updates 
and agreed that Cllr Nicholson be appointed as the LGA 
representative on the National Landscapes Review panel. 

 

10   Leisure Under Lockdown 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Ian presented the LGA’s Leisure in Lockdown report for the Board’s 
information. 
 
Decision 

 Culture, Tourism & Sport Board noted the report. 
 
Action 

 Officers to circulate to members by e-mail the short ‘Culture and 
Leisure Services Under Lockdown’ video. 

 

 

11   Financial Impact of Covid-19 on Park Services 
  

 

 The Chair invited Samantha Ramanah, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Samantha highlighted the set of 6 case studies, funded by the LGA and 
the National Lottery Heritage Fund, which demonstrated the serious 
financial impact the COVID-19 pandemic has had on council park 
services. On the positive side, they illustrated the innovative collaboration 
and use of data that councils have employed to tackle inequality in their 
areas. The case studies would be used to continue to lobby Government 
for extra support for park services. 
 
Members welcomed the case studies which helped to demonstrate just 
how important local parks have been to residents during the pandemic. 
 
Decision: 

 Culture, Tourism & Sport Board noted the report and case studies. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?edufilter=NULL&feature=youtu.be&v=R42r-MJuJPg
https://www.youtube.com/watch?edufilter=NULL&feature=youtu.be&v=R42r-MJuJPg


 

 

 
 

 

Action: 

 Officers to circulate to members by e-mail the Parks Fit for the 
Future video. 

 

12   Any other business 
  

 

  Cllr Black asked if the LGA could lobby Government about allowing 
councils to open local art galleries and museums under Covid 
restrictions as she considered they were not as high a risk as 
some other facilities that had been allowed to open. Ian Leete said 
that the LGA has a place on the DCMS Museums Working Group 
and officers would raise this issue again. The Chair offered to raise 
the issue with the Minister. 

 

 

 
 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chair Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Matthew Lee South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Cath Homer Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
 Cllr Jane Black Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Hollis Ashfield District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Jacqueline Burnett Luton Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Guy Nicholson (as 

sub) 
Hackney London Borough Council 

 Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Val Birchall Culture and Leisure Officers Association 

(CLOA) 
 Jennifer Huygen Community Leisure UK 
 James Wurr (for item 4) DCMS 
 Kevin Mills (for item 4) Sport England 

https://youtu.be/79PwBPEOxIY
https://youtu.be/79PwBPEOxIY


 

 

 
 

 

 Paul Bristow (for item 3) Arts Council England 
 Will Mappleback (for item 

3) 
Core Cities 

 
 


